STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051
June 23, 1999 Phone: (860) 827-2935
Fax: (860) 827-2950

J. Brendan Sharkey

Omnipoint Communications, Inc.
100 Filley Street

Bloomfield, CT 06002

RE: TS-OCI-003-990520 — Omnipoint Communications request for an order to approve tower sharing
at an existing telecommunications facility located on Janowski Road in Ashford, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Sharkey:

At a public meeting held June 16, 1999, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the shared
use of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and
meets public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the Council
has ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of tower structures.

This facility has been carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively
below State and federal standards applicable to the frequency now used on this tower. Any additional
change to this facility will require explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut
State Agencies Section 16-50j-73. Such notice shall include all relevant information regarding the
proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point
uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federal Communications Commission, Office of
Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Any deviation from this format may result in the Council
implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50u including, without
limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less
than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or operation in material violatton.

This decision applies only to this request for tower sharing and is not applicable to any other request or
construction.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated May 18, 1999. Please
notify the Council when all work is complete.

Very truly yours,

Mortimer A. Gelston
Chairman

MAG/RKE/tsg
-~ ¢ John M. Zulick, First Selectman, Town of Ashford

Lsitinglemiomniteshfordidc06163Y.doc
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(860) 692-7159  fax

18 May, 1999

MAY 20 1999
Mortimer A. Gelston, Chairman CONNECTICUT
Connecticut Siting Council SITING COQUNGCIL

10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Request by Omnipoint Communications, Inc. for an
Order to Approve the Shared Use of a Tower Facility
Janowski Road, Ashford, Connecticut

Dear Chairman Gelston and Members of the Council:

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §16-50aa, Omnipoint Communications, Inc.
("Omnipoint"”) hereby requests an order from the Connecticut Siting Council ("Council) to
approve the proposed shared use by the Applicant of an existing tower located on Janow:ski Road
in Ashford, Connecticut. The tower is owned and operated by Sprint Spectrum. L.P. (“Sprint").
Omnipoint proposes to install antennas on the existing tower located within Sprint’s leased
compound area, and the equipment associated with this facility would be located near the base of
the tower within that same compound (see “Exhibit A”). The Applicant requests that the
Council find that the proposed shared use of the tower satisfies the criteria stated in §16-50aa
and issue an order approving the proposed use.

Background
Omnipoint Communications, Inc. is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) to provide PCS wireless telephone service in the State of Connecticut, which includes the
area to be served by Omnipoint’s proposed instailation.

The Sprint tower on Janowski Road in Ashford is an approximately 190-foot lattice tower
located on an approximately 43’x 33°, or 1,419 sq. ft. compound. Omnipoint and Sprint have
agreed to the proposed shared use of this tower pursuant to mutually acceptable terms and
conditions. Sprint has also authorized Omnipoint to act on its behalf to apply for all necessary
local, state and federal permits, approvals, and authorizations which may be required for the
proposed shared use of this facility.
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Omnipoint proposes to install two (2) EMS RR33-20-00DP antennas at Sector 124° and one (1)
EMS RR65-18-02DP dual pol antenna at Sector 160° on the Sprint tower. The directional
antennas would be mounted with their top at 153 feet Above Grade Level (“AGL”), and their
center of radiation at approximately 151.8 feet AGL. The radio transmission equipment
associated with these antennas, a Nortel S2000H cabinet, would be located at the base of the
tower on a 10°x 5.5” concrete pad. Exhibit B contains specifications for the proposed antennas
and equipment cabinet.

C.G.S. §16-50aa (c) (1) provides that, upon written request for approval of a proposed shared
use, "if the council finds that the proposed shared use of the facility is technically, legally,
environmentally and economically feasible and meets public safety concerns, the council shall
issue an order approving such shared use." The shared use of the tower satisfies those criteria as
follows:

A. Technical Feasibility The existing tower is structurally sound and capable of
supporting the proposed Omnipoint antennas. The proposed shared use of this tower therefore is
technically feasible. :

B. Legal Feasibility Under Public Acts 93-268 and 94-242, the Council has been
authorized to issue orders approving the proposed shared use of an existing tower facility such as
the facility at Janowski Road in Ashford. (Public Acts 93-268, Section 2; and 94-242, Section 6
(c). This authority complements the Council's prior-existing authority under C.G.S. Section 16-
50p to issue orders approving the construction of new towers that are subject to the Council's
jurisdiction. Public Act 94-242, Section 7 (a) directs the Council to "give such consideration to
other state laws and municipal regulations as it shall deem appropriate” in ruling on requests for
the shared use of existing towers facilities. Under the authotity vested in the Council by Public
Act 94-242, an order by the Council approving the shared use would permit the applicant to
obtain a building permit for the proposed installations.

C. Environmental Feasibility The proposed shared use would have a minimal
environmental effect, for the following reasons:

1. The proposed installations would have an insignificant incremental visual impact,
and would not cause any significant change or alteration in the physical or
environmental characteristics of the existing site. In particular, the proposed
installations would not increase the height of the existing tower, and would not
extend the boundaries of the tower site outside the limits of the Sprint leased
compound area.

2, The proposed installations would not increase the noise levels at the existing
facility by six decibels or more.
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3. Operation of antennas at this site would not exceed the total radio frequency
electromagnetic radiation power density level adopted by the American National
Standards Institute ("ANSI"). The "worst-case" exposure calculated for operation
of this facility (i.e., calculated at the base of the tower, which represents the
closest publicly accessible point within the broadcast field of the antennas), with
both the Sprint and Omnipoint antennas, would be 0.02617 mW/em2 (2.61% of
the ANSI standard). These calculations are attached as Exhibit C.

4. The proposed installations, would not require any water or sanitary facilities, or
generate air emissions or discharges to water or sanitary facilities, or generate air
emissions or discharges to water bodies. After construction is complete
(approximately two weeks), the proposed installations would not generate any
traffic other than periodic maintenance visits.

The proposed use of this facility would therefore have a minimal environmental effect, and is
environmentally feasible.

E. Economic Feasibility As previously mentioned, Sprint and Omnipoint have
entered into a mutual agreement to share the use of the existing tower on terms agreeable to the
parties. The proposed tower sharing is therefore economically feasible.

F. Public Safety Concerns As stated above, the existing tower is structurally
capable of supporting the proposed Omnipoint antennas. The tower stands on a which is
accessible from a gravel drive. Omnipoint is not aware of any other public safety concerns
relative to the proposed sharing of the existing tower. In fact, the provision of new or improved
phone service through shared use of the existing tower is expected to enhance the safety and
welfare of area residents.

Conclusion

For the reasons discussed above, the proposed shared use of the existing tower facility at
Janowski Road in Ashford, Connecticut satisfies the criteria stated in C.G.S. §16-50aa, and
advances the General Assembly's and the Siting Council's goal of preventing the proliferation of
towers in Connecticut. The Applicant therefore requests that the Siting Council issue an order
approving the proposed shared use.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Very truly yours,

s 2

J. Brendan Sharkey
for Omnipoint Communications, Inc.

Attachments
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Exhibit A

Design Drawings
Janowski Road

Ashford, CT
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Mounting Specifications

Physical Sizes & Weights
e HPMAIN
e 21.3(W) x 7.6(D) x 29.1(H) inches
e 54.2(W) x 19.7(D) x 74(H) cm
o 141 Ibs, 64 kg
e MEU

e 10.7(W) x 12.5(D) x 29.1(H) inches
o 27.3(W)x 31.7(D) x 74(H) cm
o 76 Ibs, 34.5 kg

«ACITELCO

o 12.6(W) x 9.4(D) x 16.1(H) inches

e 3.2(W)x2.4(D)x40.8(H) cm
o 40 lbs, 18.1kg




NERTEL
NETWORKS’

Site Requirements

Electrical Specifications

o AC supply requirements for HPMAIN
o 220 - 240 VAC 2 phase (198-254 tolerance)

o AC/TELCO box accepts three 14 AWG wires for
AC connections

Maximum current draw is 7.6 Amps AC
Maximum power consumption is 1400 VA

10 meter AC cable (AC/TELCO to HPMAIN)
supplied with unit

10 meter DC cable (AC/TELCO to HPMAIN)
supplied with unit

When no AC/TELCO unit is used 15A circuit
breaker with AC surge protection must be used
in the AC supply box

¢« MEU is powered by -48v DC generated by
HPMAIN, and is delivered through DC/Data
cable (-48v DC not available for other uses)
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NOMNIPOINT

OMNIPOINT COMMUNICATIONS
100 Filley St

Bloomfield, CT 06002

Phone: (860) 692-7131

Fax: (860) 692 - 7159

Technical Memo

To: Brendan Sharkey

From: Haider Syed (Radio Engincering Consultant)
cc: Mike Fulton

Subject: Power Density Report for CT11353C

Date: 5/20/99

1. Introduction;

This report is the result of an Electromagnetic Field Intensities (EMF - Power Densities) study for the proposed OMNIPOINT
Communications Inc. PCS antenna installation on Sprint Tower at Jankowski Rd., Ashford, CT. This study incorporates the
most conscrvative considerations for determining the practical combined worst case power density levels that would be
theoretically encountered from several locations surrounding the transmitting location. '

2. Discussion:
The following assumptions were used in the calculations;

1) The emissions from the OCI transmitters are in the 1930-1950 MHZ frequency band.

2) The antenna cluster consists of two sectors, with 1 antenna per sector. The model number of antenna
for the primary sector is EMS RR651802DP and model for the secondary sector is RV332000DP,

3) The antenna height is 150.5 feet Center Line.

4) The maximum transmit power from each sector is. 1349.0 Watts Effective Isotropic Radiated Power
(EiRP).

5) All the antennas are simultaneously transmitting and receiving, 24 hours a day.

6) Power levels emitting from the antennas are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-
phase reflections from the surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never
continuous. '

7) The average ground level of the studied area does not significantly change with respect to the
transmitting location,

Equations given in “FCC OET Bulletin 65, Edition 97-01” were then used with the above information to perform the
calculations.

3. Conclusion:

Based on the above worse case assumptions, the power density calculations from the proposed OMNIPOINT Commumications
Inc.,, PCS antenna installation combined with numbers provided by Sprint PCS are on the order of 1,000 to 10,000 times less
than the FCC/ANSI/IEEE (95.1-1991 standard of 1000 microwatts per square centimeter (uw/cm?). Details are shown in the
attachrent. Furthermore, the proposed antenna location for Omnipoint Communications at Sprint Tower at Jankowski Rd,
Ashford, CT will not interfere with existing public safety telecommunications, AM band and FM band radio broadcast, TV,
Police Communication, HAM Radio communications and other signals in the area.

Omnipoint Communications Proprietary
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935
Fax: (860) 827-2950

May 25, 1999

Honorable John M. Zulick

First Selectman

Town of Ashford

Knowliton Memorial Town Hall

Route 44

25 Pompey Hollow Road
Ashford, Connecticut 06278

RE:  TS-OCI-003-990520 — Omnipoint Communications request for an order to approve tower sharing
at an existing telecommunications facility located on Janowski Road in Ashford, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Zulick:

On May 20, 1999, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received a request from Ommnipoint
Communications for an order to approve tower sharing at an existing telecommunications facility located

on Janowski Road, Ashford, Connecticut, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa.

The Council will consider this item at the next meeting tentatively scheduled for Tuesday, June 8, 1999,
at 1:30 p.m. in Hearing Room Three, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.

Please call me or inform the Council if you have any questions or comments regarding this modification
of an existing facility.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

Very truly yours,

JMR/tsg

Enclosure: Notice of Intent

siting\ememniashfordizulick.dac
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Phone (860)692-.
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Sender: MA; Sender’s Direct Dial: _(Frof &% ~2§¥

The decuments accompanying this transmission may contain confidential, proprietary and/or lega! privileged
information infended solely for the use of the nomed addressee(s}. If you are not an intended recipient, you
ore hereby notified that any disclosure, dissemination, copying, distribution or other use of the contents of this
telecopled information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this telecopy in emor, please notify the sender

| immediately by telephone af ihe number gbove to arange for the retum of the originet.
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100 Filley Strest, Bloomfield, CT 08002
(860) 692-7184 phonhe
(860) 692-7189  fax

By Facsimile

4 June, 1999

Joel Rinebold, Executive Director
~ Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square
- New Britain, CT 06051

RE: TS-OCI-154-990520 -
T8-0CI-003-99052% - Ashford

Dear Joel:

Attached please find copies of the return receipts from the above-referenced tower sharing
applications which Omnipoint sent via certified mail to the first selectmen of Ashford and
Westbrook., Tam providing these copies to you because I noticed that our cover letters to these
applications did not indicate that copies would be sent to their respective chief executives.

Please contact me if 1 may provide any additional information, and I look forward to the
Council’s action on these items on June 8%,

Sincerely,

i Brendan Sharke /Es:éf%

for Omnipoint Communications, Inc.

enclosures

Pa-2a’d  BSTL 269 @98 HNOILEDINAWWOD LNIDG I NIWNO* 9T:4T  BEST-FO-NAL
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